development case only at locations shown in Figure 7.

Figure 7:  Sensitivity testing locations

MIKE Flood couple

1

2

3

4

5

Test locations

ACP rail alignment

Calibre  Document No: HC-CRL-24100-RPT-0132

Alpha Coal Project – Rail   CJVP10007-REP-C-013

Detailed Floodplain Study – Suttor River/Eaglefield Creek  Revision No:  Rev 1

  Issue Date: October 2011

  Page No: 20

S:\PRO-Projects\2010\CJVP10007 Alpha Coal – BFS\12 Project Documentation\12.5 Reports\CJVP10007-REP-C-013 Rev 1 - Suttor
River-Eaglefield Creek\CJVP10007-REP-C-013 Rev 1 - Suttor River-Eaglefield Creek.doc

Five locations were selected both upstream and downstream of the proposed railway
alignment and included main channel and floodplain locations in order to assess the
sensitivity of certain parameters on the predicted water levels and velocities.

Manning's values

The value of Manning's' 'M' (M=1/n) was adjusted by ±30% to assess the impacts of this
parameter on the predicted maximum inundation depths and velocities at the locations
shown in Figure 4.

Table 19: Manning's 'M' value sensitivity (depth)

Location Adopted value
(m)

+30%
value

Change (m) -30% value Change (m)

1 2.501 2.326 -0.175 2.731 0.230

2 0.410 0.298 -0.112 0.588 0.178

3 2.551 2.361 -0.190 2.809 0.258

4 2.038 1.844 -0.194 2.314 0.276

5 0.534 0.444 -0.090 0.674 0.140

The Manning's value has an impact ranging from -200 mm to +300 mm on the predicted
water surface level. This has an equivalent inundation extent impact of -2.9% and
+3.7%, which is a relatively minor impact on the predicted extents.

At the same testing locations, the peak velocities were also extracted. From Table 20, it
can be seen that there is an equivalent change in velocity as per the change in Manning's
percentage. However the flow velocity change is small and remains in the same order of
magnitude as the adopted existing case.

Table 20: Manning's 'M' value sensitivity (velocity)

Location Adopted value
(m/s)

+30%
value

Change (%) -30% value Change (%)

1 1.229 1.497 21.8 0.931 -24.2

2 0.209 0.222 6.2 0.185 -11.5

3 1.153 1.386 20.2 0.883 -23.4

4 1.140 1.390 21.9 0.876 -23.2

5 0.230 0.265 15.2 0.189 -17.8

Inflow hydrographs

The inflow values were adjusted by ±30% to assess the impacts of this parameter on the
predicted maximum inundation depths at the locations shown in Table 21.

Calibre  Document No: HC-CRL-24100-RPT-0132

Alpha Coal Project – Rail   CJVP10007-REP-C-013

Detailed Floodplain Study – Suttor River/Eaglefield Creek  Revision No:  Rev 1

  Issue Date: October 2011

  Page No: 21

S:\PRO-Projects\2010\CJVP10007 Alpha Coal – BFS\12 Project Documentation\12.5 Reports\CJVP10007-REP-C-013 Rev 1 - Suttor
River-Eaglefield Creek\CJVP10007-REP-C-013 Rev 1 - Suttor River-Eaglefield Creek.doc

Table 21: Inflow hydrograph sensitivity

Location Adopted value
(m)

+30%
value

Change (m) -30%
value

Change (m)

1 2.501 2.771 0.270 2.189 -0.312

2 0.410 0.622 0.212 0.223 -0.187

3 2.551 2.855 0.304 2.202 -0.349

4 2.038 2.325 0.287 1.727 -0.311

5 0.534 0.644 0.110 0.404 -0.130

The inflow values have an impact ranging from -350 mm to +310 mm on the predicted
water surface level. This has an equivalent inundation extent impact of -5.4% and
+4.1%, which is a relatively minor impact on the predicted extents.

Downstream boundary

The downstream boundary water surface levels were adjusted by ±30% to assess the
impacts of this parameter on the predicted maximum inundation depths at the locations
shown in Table 22.

Table 22: Downstream boundary sensitivity

Location Adopted value
(m)

+30%
value

Change (m) -30%
value

Change (m)

1 2.501 2.501 0 2.501 0

2 0.410 0.410 0 0.410 0

3 2.551 2.551 0 2.551 0

4 2.038 2.038 0 2.038 0

5 0.534 0.534 0 0.534 0

The downstream boundary level has no impact on the predicted water surface level at the
points of interest.

The sensitivity analysis has shown that the magnitude of the hydraulic model inflows has
the most significant impact on the predicted water surface levels within the 2-D model.
Although the relative change in level is high when compared to the predicted water
depth, the change in inundation extent is minimal.

Conservative values for all variables have been adopted as part of this study. It is
considered that the outcomes of the study are adequate without hydraulic model